

NO. 04-06-00345-CV

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH DISTRICT,
SAN ANTONIO, TEXAS

ALISA MILLS,

APPELLANT,

v.

KEVIN FLETCHER,

APPELLEE.

APPEAL AS OF RIGHT FROM THE COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 2
BEXAR COUNTY, TEXAS
CAUSE NO. 296698

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE TEXAS TRIAL LAWYERS ASSOCIATION

Peter M. Kelly
State Bar No. 00791011
MOORE & KELLY, P.C.
1005 Heights Boulevard
Houston, Texas 77008
Telephone: 713.529.0048
Facsimile: 713.529.2498

Jay Harvey, President
TEXAS TRIAL LAWYERS ASS'N
State Bar No. 09179600,
1220 Colorado, Suite 500
Austin, Texas 78701
Telephone: 512.476.3852
Facsimile: 512.473.2411

Jim M. Perdue, Jr.
State Bar No. 00788180
THE PERDUE LAW FIRM, L.L.P.
2727 Allen Parkway, Suite 800
Houston, Texas 77019
Telephone: 713.520.2500
Facsimile: 713.520.2525

Kirk L. Pittard
State Bar No. 24010313
F. Leighton Durham, III
State Bar No. 24012569
DURHAM & PITTARD, LLP
P.O. Box 190310
Dallas, Texas 75219
Telephone: 214.946.8000
Facsimile: 214.946.8433

COUNSEL FOR AMICUS CURIAE
THE TEXAS TRIAL LAWYERS ASSOCIATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE AND DISCLOSURES
PURSUANT TO TEX. R. APP. P. 11 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITY 2

 I. Under § 41.0105, a claimant may recover the amount of
 medical expenses *incurred*. 3

 A. The plain language of the statute allows Fletcher to
 recover medical expenses he has incurred, even if
 he may never be personally liable for them. 4

 B. The word “incurred” in § 41.0105 means amounts
 “charged.” 4

 1. Mills improperly asks this court to rely on an
 incomplete legislative history. 5

 2. Mills improperly asks this court to rely on a
 “legislative history” concocted by industry
 lobbyists. 7

 C. The Legislature’s other uses of the terms “paid” and
 “incurred” support Fletcher’s analysis of § 41.0105.
 8

 II. “Incurred” medical expenses include amounts written off
 by a health care provider. 11

 1. The collateral source rule prohibits offsets to
 recovery based on write offs. 15

2. The collateral source rule prohibits the admission of evidence of write offs. 16

III. This court should not allow Mills, as the tortfeasor, to reap a windfall, especially given the sketchy state of the record on appeal. 17

CONCLUSION AND PRAYER 19

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 21

APPENDIX 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Black v. Am. Bankers Ins. Co.</i> , 478 S.W.2d 434 (Tex. 1972)	12, 14, 15
<i>Board of Ins. Comm'rs of Tex. v. Guardian Life Ins. Co.</i> , 142 Tex. 630, 180 S.W.2d 906 (Tex. 1944)	4
<i>Cameron v. Terrell & Garrett, Inc.</i> , 618 S.W.2d 535 (Tex. 1981)	6
<i>Harrison County Fin. Corp. v. KPMG Peat Marwick, LLP</i> , 948 S.W.2d 941 (Tex. App.--Texarkana 1997), <i>rev'd on other grounds, KPMG Peat Marwick, LLP v.</i> <i>Harrison County Fin. Corp.</i> , 988 S.W.2d 746 (Tex. 1999)	8-9
<i>Ortiz v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 955 S.W.2d 353, 357 (Tex. App.---San Antonio 1997, pet. denied)	6
<i>Phillips v. Beaver</i> , 995 S.W.2d 655 (Tex. 1999)	15
<i>Taylor v. American Fabritech</i> , 132 S.W.3d 613 (Tex. App.--Houston [14th Dist.] 2004, pet. denied)	16
<i>Texarkana Mem'l Hosp., Inc. v. Murdock</i> , 903 S.W.2d 868 (Tex. App.--Texarkana 1995), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 946 S.W.2d 836 (Tex. 1997)	12-14, 15, 17
<i>Thomas v. State</i> , 923 S.W.2d 645 (Tex. App.--Houston [1st Dist.] 1995, no pet.)	9

Wong v. Graham,
 No. 03-00-00440-CV, 2001 WL 123932
 (Tex. App.--Austin Feb. 15, 2001, no pet.)
 (not designated for publication) 14

Statutes

TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE ANN. § 41.0105 (Vernon Supp. 2004) *passim*

TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 146.001, *et seq.* 18

TEX. EDUC. CODE § 65.14 (Vernon 2002) 8

Tex. Gov't Code § 311.011 (Vernon 2006) 15

TEX. GOV'T CODE § 311.023(4) (Vernon 2006) 8

TEX. GOV'T CODE § 2254.108 (Vernon 2006) 10

TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 363.044 (Vernon 2001) 9

TEX. LABOR CODE § 408.221(c) (Vernon 2006) 11

TEX. PROP. CODE § 55.001, *et seq.* (Vernon Supp. 2006) 18

TEX. SPECIAL DIST. CODE §§ 7202.003, 7204.003, 7205.003,
 8107.003, etc. (Vernon Supp. 2006) 9

TEX. TRANSP. CODE § 228.104 (Vernon Supp. 2006) 9

TEX. WATER CODE § 55.452 (Vernon 2005) 9

Legislative Materials

Aff. of Texas State Rep. David Farabee 6, App. D

House Research Org. Bill Analysis of HB4, March 25, 2003 6, App. B

S.J. of Tex., 78th Leg., R.S. 5005 (2003) 5, 12, App. A

Senate Research Center Bill Analysis of C.S.H.B. 4, May 14, 2003 6-7, App. C

Secondary Sources

Guy D. Choate, *Introduction*, 38 TEX. TECH. L. REV. 237 (2006) 7

Letter from Walter B. Huffman, Dean Texas Tech School of Law,
dated Oct. 17, 2005 7, App. E

Michael S. Hull, *et al.*, *House Bill 4 and Proposition 12: An Analysis
with Legislative History*, 36 TEX. TECH. L. REV. 1, 252 (2005) 7-8

Jim M. Perdue, Jr., *Maybe It Depends on What your Definition
of "OR" IS? A Holistic Approach to Texas Civil Practice
& Remedies Code §41.0105, the Collateral Source Rule, and
Legislative History*, 38 TEX. TECH. L. REV. 241 (2006) 2-3, 16

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 920A cmt. b (1979) 18
